

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
Alexandria Division**

LARRY PHILPOT,

Plaintiff,

- vs -

MEDIA RESEARCH CENTER INC.,

Defendant.

Civil No.: 1:17-cv-00822-TSE-  
MSN

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: November 1, 2017

David A. Warrington  
LeClairRyan, A Professional Corporation  
2318 Mill Road, Suite 1100  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
Phone: (703) 647-5926  
Facsimile: (703) 647-5966  
david.warrington@leclairryan.com  
*Counsel for Media Research Center Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

BACKGROUND ..... 1

STATEMENT OF INDISPUTABLE FACTS.....4

    MRC Background .....4

    Philpot Background .....4

    The Chesney Photograph .....5

    The Pro-Life Article.....6

    The Kid Rock Photograph .....8

    The Senate Article.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

    I. Philpot Cannot Sue for Copyright Infringement Because He Granted  
    Nonexclusive Licenses to Use the Chesney and Kid Rock Photographs ..... 11

    II. MRC’s Use of the Chesney and Kid Rock Photographs Constituted Fair Use for the  
    Purposes of Comment and News Reporting .....13

        A. Application of “Fair Use” Privilege.....13

        B. The Purpose and Character of MRC’s Use of the Photographs Were  
        Transformative in That They Provided Comment and News Reporting .....14

            1. MRC’s Use of the Image of Kid Rock in the Senate Article Not Only Served  
            a Different Purpose but Was Also Physically Transformative .....18

            2. MRC’s Use of the Photographs Was Not Only Transformative but Did Not  
            Serve a Commercial Purpose. ....19

        C. The Nature of the Copyrighted Work .....20

        D. The Amount and Substantiality of the Portion Used .....21

E. MRC’s Use Had No Effect on the Potential Market for the Photographs – No Such Market Even Exists .....	22
1. There Is No Commercial Market for the Photographs Because Philpot Placed His Works on the Internet for use by Others Without a Fee .....	23
2. The Image in the Senate Article Could Never be a Substitute for the Kid Rock Photograph.....	25
III. MRC Was Exercising Its First Amendment Speech Rights When Using the Photographs.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Ascend Health Corp. v. Wells</i> , No. 4:12-cv-00083-BR, 2013 WL 1010589 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 14, 2013).....	15
<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	13, 15, 18, 20, 21
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 20
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Ltd. P’ship</i> , 619 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	18, 20
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Ltd. P’ship</i> , 737 F.3d 932 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	15, 21, 22, 25
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	19, 20
<i>Caner v. Autry</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 689 (W.D. Va. 2014) .....	15
<i>Celolex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11
<i>Devil’s Advocate, L.L.C. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1246, 2014 WL 7238856 (E.D. Va. Dec. 16, 2014) <i>aff’d</i> 666 Fed. App’x 256 (4th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Drauglis v. Kappa Map Grp., LLC</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2015).....	12
<i>Graham v. James</i> , 144 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11, 13
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539, 549 (1985).....	14, 22

*Hoge v. Schmalfeldt*,  
 No. ELH-14-1683, 2014 WL 30252489 (D. Md. July 1, 2014) .....16

*Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Moral Majority, Inc.*,  
 796 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1986) .....22, 23

*Jacobsen v. Katzer*,  
 535 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....12

*Miller v. Great Am. Ins. Co.*,  
 59 F. Supp. 3d 749 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....10

*National Rifle Association of America v. Handgun Control Federation of Ohio*,  
 15 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 1994) .....23, 25

*Nunez v. Carribean Int’l News Corp.*,  
 235 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000).....16

*PaySys Int’l, Inc. v. Atos Se, Worldline SA, Atos IT Servs. Ltd.*,  
 226 F. Supp. 3d 206 (S.D. N.Y. 2016).....12

*Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....18

*Princeton Univ. Press v. Michigan Document Svcs., Inc.*,  
 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) .....24

*Reiner v. Nishimori*,  
 No. 3:15-cv-00241, 2017 WL 1545589 (M.D. Tenn. April 28, 2017) .....24

*Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.*,  
 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....21, 22

*Stewart v. Abend*,  
 496 U.S. 207, 237 (1990).....20

*The Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Atlantic Research Corp.*,  
 847 F. Supp. 385 (E.D. Va. 1994) .....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

17 U.S.C. § 106A .....13

17 U.S.C. § 106A(a) .....13

17 U.S.C. § 107.....1, 14

17 U.S.C. § 107(2) .....20

17 U.S.C. § 107(3) .....21

17 U.S.C. § 107(4) .....22

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....1, 4, 19

FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....10, 11

3 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, *Nimmer on Copyright* § 8D.03[A][1], at 8D-32.....13
